Film Capacitors – Power Electronic Capacitors
MKP DC
Series/Type:
Ordering code:  B2562*
Date:  January 2013
Version:  8
 EPCOS AG 2013. Reproduction, publication and dissemination of this publication, enclosures hereto and the information
contained therein without EPCOS' prior express consent is prohibited.

Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 3 of 20
Important notes at the end of this document.
1.1  Structure of ordering code
1.2  Standard types:
D (mm)
OC ending
Diameter (Ø)
Terminal type
32 ± 0.5
-**1
45 ± 0.5
-**4
50 ± 0.5
-**3
85 mm
Female M6
(B25620)
standard
Male M8
(B25623)
 standard
90 mm
Female M6
(B25620)
 available
116 mm
Female M6
(B25620)
  standard
Other terminal configurations available upon request.
1.3  UL approved types:
Diameter (Ø) Series
85 mm
B2562xC
B2562xD
90 mm all types
116 mm all types
Terminal type:
0 = Female M6
1 = Male M6
2 = Female M8
3 = Male M8
4 = Female M10
5 = Male M10
9 = special
B2562 0 B 1 427 K 10 1
MKP DC Series
Version:
B = standard
C = standard with plastic cap
D = heavy duty with plastic cap
S = special
Rated voltage: 110 • 10 = 1100 V
Rated capacitance:
107 = 10 · 107 pF = 100 µF
427 = 42 · 107 pF = 420 µF
108 = 10 · 108 pF = 1 mF
Distance between terminals:
1 = 32 mm
2 = 35 mm
3 = 50 mm
4 = 45 mm
9 = special
Capacitance tolerance
J = ± 5%
K = ± 10%
A = special
 Film Capacitors – Power Electronic Capacitors B2562*
 MKP DC
FILM R&D / FILM P PM January 2013 – Version 8
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 4 of 20

Î
kA
RS
mΩ
Lself
nH
RTH
K/W
D
mm
H
mm
Weight
kg
Fig. Ordering code
280 55 12.1 4.0 1.2 ≤ 40 5.4 85 70 0.45 1 B25620B0287K701
500 60 13.5 4.5 1.4 ≤ 40 3.7 90 95 0.73 3 B25623B0507K704
560 80 24.2 8.0 0.9 ≤ 40 4.0 116 70 0.88 4 B25620B0567K703
620 55 12.1 4.0 1.9 ≤ 40 3.1 85 120 0.71 1 B25620B0627K701
700 55 12.1 4.0 2.0 ≤ 40 2.8 85 132 0.87 1 B25620B0707K701
780 65 13.4 4.5 1.9 ≤ 40 2.7 90 132 1.00 3 B25623B0787K703
900 80 24.3 8.0 1.1 ≤ 40 2.9 116 95 1.13 4 B25620B0907K703
1240 80 24.3 8.1 1.3 ≤ 40 2.3 116 120 1.40 4 B25620B0128K743
1400 80 24.1 8.0 1.4 ≤ 40 2.1 116 132 1.55 4 B25620B0148K703
VR = 900 V DC /  VTT = 1350V DC, 10s / VTC = 4000 V AC, 10s
CR
µF
IMAX 1
A
 Is
kA
Î
kA
RS
mΩ
Lself
nH
RTH
K/W
D
mm
H
mm
Weight
kg
Fig. Ordering code
220 50 10.8 3.6 1.3 ≤ 40 5.4 85 70 0.45 1 B25620B0227K881
220 50 10.8 3.6 1.3 ≤ 40 5.4 85 73 0.48 2 B25620C0227K881
350 50 10.7 3.6 1.7 ≤ 40 3.9 85 95 0.58 1 B25620B0357K881
350 50 10.7 3.6 1.7 ≤ 40 3.9 85 98 0.61 2 B25620C0357K881
420 60 11.9 4.0 1.5 ≤ 40 3.7 90 95 0.73 3 B25623B0427K904
440 65 21.7 7.2 1.1 ≤ 40 3.8 116 70 0.88 4 B25620B0447K883
480 55 10.8 3.6 2.8 ≤ 40 3.1 85 120 0.71 1 B25620B0487K881
480 55 10.8 3.6 2.1 ≤ 40 3.1 85 123 0.74 2 B25620C0487K881
550 50 11 3.7 2.3 ≤ 40 2.8 85 132 0.87 1 B25620B0557K881
550 50 11 3.7 2.3 ≤ 40 2.8 85 135 0.9 2 B25620C0557K881
580 62 11.9 4.0 1.9 ≤ 40 3.0 90 120 0.9 3 B25623B0587K904
650 62 11.8 3.9 2.1 ≤ 40 2.7 90 132 1 3 B25623B0657K904
700 70 21.5 7.1 1.2 ≤ 40 2.9 116 95 1.13 4 B25620B0707K883
730 62 11.8 3.9 2.2 ≤ 60 2.4 90 145 1.2 3 B25623B0737K904
750 55 23.1 7.7 1.2 ≤ 60 2.2 85 173 1.1 1 B25620B0757K881
750 55 23.1 7.7 1.2 ≤ 60 2.2 85 176 1.13 2 B25620C0757K881
830 58 23.5 7.8 0.7 ≤ 60 2.1 90 173 1.3 3 B25623B0837K904
970 75 21.7 7.2 1.4 ≤ 40 2.3 116 120 1.4 4 B25620B0977K883
1100 75 21.7 7.2 1.6 ≤ 40 2.1 116 132 1.55 4 B25620B0118K883
1500 80 43 15.4 1.1 ≤ 60 1.6 116 173 1.945 4 B25620B0158K883
1 IMAX at Θ 40°C, refer to “current derating” section for more details
Other configurations and capacitance tolerances available upon request
 Film Capacitors – Power Electronic Capacitors B2562*
 MKP DC
FILM R&D / FILM P PM January 2013 – Version 8
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 9 of 20
Important notes at the end of this document.
 VR = 1100 V DC / VTT = 1650 V DC, 10s / VTC = 4000 V AC, 10s
CR
µF
IMAX 1
A
 Is
kA
Î
kA
RS
mΩ
Lself
nH
RTH
K/W
D
mm
H
mm
Weight
kg
Fig. Ordering code
140 50 8.6 2.9 1.4 ≤ 40 5.4 85 70 0.45 1 B25620B1147K101
140 50 8.6 2.9 1.4 ≤ 40 5.4 85 73 0.48 2 B25620C1147K101
220 54 9.5 3.2 1.5 ≤ 40 4.3 90 83 0.53 3 B25623B1227K104
270 55 9.6 3.2 1.7 ≤ 40 3.7 90 95 0.73 3 B25623B1277K104
280 75 17.2 5.7 1.0 ≤ 40 4 116 70 0.9 4 B25620B1287K103
310 50 8.6 2.9 2.3 ≤ 40 3.1 85 120 0.71 1 B25620B1317K101
310 50 8.6 2.9 2.3 ≤ 40 3.1 85 123 0.73 2 B25620C1317K101
370 56 9.5 3.2 2.2 ≤ 40 3.0 90 120 0.9 3 B25623B1377K104
400 63 8.8 2.9 2.4 ≤ 40 2.8 85 132 0.87 1 B25620B1407K101
400 63 8.8 2.9 2.4 ≤ 40 2.8 85 135 0.9 2 B25620C1407K101
400 75 17.3 5.8 1.5 ≤ 40 2.2 85 151 1 2 B25620D1407K101
420 63 8.8 2.9 2.4 ≤ 40 2.8 85 135 0.87 1 B25620B1427A101*
420 63 8.8 2.9 2.4 ≤ 40 2.8 85 138 0.9 2 B25620C1427A101*
420 75 17.3 5.8 1.5 ≤ 40 2.2 85 151 1 2 B25620D1427K101
420 56 9.5 3.2 2.4 ≤ 40 2.7 90 132 1 3 B25623B1427K104
450 75 16.5 5.4 1.3 ≤ 40 2.9 116 95 1.13 4 B25620B1457K103
450 80 17.3 5.8 1.0 ≤ 60 2.2 85 176 1.05 2 B25620D1457K101
470 56 9.5 3.2 2.6 ≤ 40 2.4 90 145 1.2 3 B25623B1477K104
480 80 17.3 5.8 1.0 ≤ 60 2.2 85 173 1.05 1 B25620B1487K101
480 80 17.3 5.8 1.0 ≤ 60 2.2 85 176 1.08 2 B25620C1487K101
530 53 18.8 6.3 0.8 ≤ 60 2.1 90 173 1.3 3 B25623B1537K104
610 80 16.8 5.6 3.13 ≤ 40 2.3 116 120 1.4 4 B25620B1617K103
610 80 17 5.7 1.1 ≤ 60 1.7 85 226  2.2 2 B25620D1617K101
700 80 16.8 5.6 1.7 ≤ 40 2.1 116 132 1.55 4 B25620B1707K103
700 80 27 8.9 1.1 ≤ 60 1.7 116 176 2.05 4 B25620D1707K103
940 80 32.7 11 0.7 ≤ 60 1.6 116 173 2.06 4 B25620B1947K103
1100 80 30.8 10.3 0.8 ≤ 100 1.3 116 223 2.56 4 B25620B1118K103
1500 80 32.5 10.8 0.9 ≤ 90 1 116 295  2.8 4 B25620B1158K103
* Capacitance tolerance A: -15% ... 0%
1 IMAX at Θ 40°C, refer to “current derating” section for more details
Other configurations and capacitance tolerances available upon request
 Film Capacitors – Power Electronic Capacitors B2562*
 MKP DC
FILM R&D / FILM P PM January 2013 – Version 8
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 10 of 20
Important notes at the end of this document.
VR = 1200 V DC / VTT = 1800 V DC, 10s / VTC = 4000 V AC, 10s
CR
µF
IMAX 1
A
 Is
kA
Î
kA
RS
mΩ
Lself
nH
RTH
K/W
D
mm
H
mm
Weight
kg
Fig. Ordering code
220 50 8.6 2.9 1.9 ≤ 40 3.7 90 95 0.73 3 B25623B1227K204
300 50 8.5 2.8 2.4 ≤ 40 3.0 90 120 0.9 3  B25623B1307K204
340 50 8.5 2.8 2.6 ≤ 40 2.7 90 132 1 3 B25623B1347K204
360 70 15.223 5.074 1.341 ≤ 40 2.9 116 95 1.13 4 B25620B1367K203
440 52 17.1 5.7 0.8 ≤ 60 2.1 90 173 1.3 3 B25623B1447K204
500 75 15.379 5.126 1.614 ≤ 40 2.29 116 120 1.4 4 B25620B1507K203
550 80 16.917 5.639 0.987 ≤ 90 1.59 90 223 1.4 3 B25623B1557K204
570 75 15.429 5.143 1.751 ≤ 40 2.07 116 133 1.55 4 B25620B1577K203
730 80 30.869 10.29 0.69 ≤ 60 1.59 116 173 2.05 4 B25620B1737K203
1000 80 30.758 10.253 0.807 ≤ 90 1.23 116 223 2.56 4 B25620B1108K203
VR = 1320 V DC / VTT = 1980 V DC, 10s / VTC = 4000 V AC, 10s
CR
µF
IMAX 1
A
 Is
kA
Î
kA
RS
mΩ
Lself
nH
RTH
K/W
D
mm
H
mm
Weight
kg
Fig. Ordering code
190 51 8.1 2.7 1.9 ≤ 40 3.7 90 95 0.73 3 B25623B1197K304
220 45 7.4 2.5 2.6 ≤ 40 3.1 85 120 0.71 1 B25620B1227K321
220 45 7.4 2.5 2.6 ≤ 40 3.1 85 123 0.73 2 B25620C1227K321
250 51 7.7 2.6 2.5 ≤ 40 3.0 90 120 0.9 3 B25623B1257K304
260 45 7.6 2.6 2.7 ≤ 40 2.8 85 132 0.87 1 B25620B1267K321
260 45 7.6 2.6 2.7 ≤ 40 2.8 85 135 0.9 2 B25620C1267K321
290 52 7.9 2.6 2.7 ≤ 40 2.7 90 132 1 3 B25623B1297K304
310 65 14.3 4.8 1.4 ≤ 40 2.9 116 95 1.13 4 B25620B1317K323
330 52 7.9 2.6 3.0 ≤ 60 2.4 90 145 1.2 3 B25623B1337K304
340 70 14.8 5 0.9 ≤ 60 1.6 85 173 1.05 1 B25620B1347K321
340 70 14.8 5 0.9 ≤ 60 1.6 85 176 1.08 2 B25620C1347K321
370 50 15.7 5.2 0.8 ≤ 60 2.1 90 173 1.3 3 B25623B0377K304
420 65 14.1 4.7 1.7 ≤ 40 2.3 116 120 1.4 4 B25620B1427K323
480 70 14.1 4.7 1.8 ≤ 40 2.1 116 132 1.55 4 B25620B1487K323
660 70 27.8 9.3 0.8 ≤ 90 1.6 116 173 2.05 4 B25620B1667K323
1000 80 26.4 8.8 1 ≤ 90 1 116 273 2.8 4 B25620B1108K323
1 IMAX at Θ 40°C, refer to “current derating” section for more details
Other configurations and capacitance tolerances available upon request
 Film Capacitors – Power Electronic Capacitors B2562*
 MKP DC
FILM R&D / FILM P PM January 2013 – Version 8
Please read Cautions and warnings and Page 11 of 20
Important notes at the end of this document.
VR = 1980 V DC / VTT = 2970 V DC, 10s / VTC = 4000 V AC, 10s
CR
µF
IMAX 1
A
 Is
kA
Î
kA
RS
mΩ
Lself
nH
RTH
K/W
D
mm
H
mm
Weight
kg
Fig. Ordering Code
40 35 4.5 1.5 2.1 ≤ 60 5.4 85 70 0.45 1 B25620B1406K981
40 35 4.5 1.5 2.1 ≤ 60 5.4 85 73 0.48 2 B25620C1406K981
70 40 4.9 1.6 2.8 ≤ 60 4 85 95 0.58 1 B25620B1706K981
70 40 4.9 1.6 2.8 ≤ 60 4 85 98 0.61 2 B25620C1706K981
145 50 10 3.4 1.1 ≤ 60 2.2 85 173 1.05 1 B25620B1147K981
145 50 10 3.4 1.1 ≤ 60 2.2 85 176 1.08 2 B25620C1147K981
190 60 18.9 6.3 0.7 ≤ 60 2.3 116 120 1.4 4 B25620B1197K983
215 60 9.6 3.2 2.4 ≤ 40 2.1 116 132 1.55 4 B25620B1217K983
295 70 18.8 6.3 0.8 ≤ 60 1.6 116 173 2.05 4 B25620B1297K983
460 80 18.2 6 1.1 ≤ 90 1 116 263 2.6 4 B25620B1467K983
1 IMAX at Θ 40°C, refer to “current derating” section for more details
Other configurations and capacitance tolerances available upon request